

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY,
Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Eleventh And Fifth Circuits**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
DR. CHRISTOS A. MAKRIDIS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-277
AND RESPONDENT IN NO. 22-555**

JONATHAN S. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
SHAWN M. RODGERS
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC
11 Church Road
Hatfield, PA 19440
610.949.0444
jgoldstein@goldsteinlp.com

January 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Judicial findings concerning market power enjoyed by social media firms covered by H.B. 20	5
II. Evidence suggests large social media firms enjoy market power	7
III. Empirical evidence of market concentra- tion and declining competitiveness in the general economy	10
IV. At the very least, factual development is required to determine the constitutional- ity of H.B. 20	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3, 14, 15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	3, 14, 16
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	2–4, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 14, 15
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.B. 20	1–5, 13–16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brendan Carr & Nathan Simington, <i>The First Amendment Does Not Prohibit The Government From Addressing Big Tech Censorship</i> , Yale J. On Regulation: Notice And Comment Blog, Jan. 11, 2024, http://tinyurl.com/3662cphp	5
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102–385, 106 Stat. 1460	3, 15
Christos Makridis & Joel Thayer, <i>Data as Currency: A Reevaluation of the Consumer Welfare Standard for Digital Markets</i> (July 17, 2023), available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4512410 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.4512410	4, 8
David Autor et al., <i>The Fall of the Labor Share and the Rise of Superstar Firms</i> , 135 Q. J. ECON. 645 (2020)	10
Dina Srinivasan, <i>The Antitrust Case Against Facebook: A Monopolist’s Journey towards Pervasive Surveillance in Spite of Consumers’ Preference for Privacy</i> , 16 BERKELEY BUS. L.J. 39 (2019)	6
EU Court of Justice, C-252/21, Opinion, <i>Meta Platforms and Others</i> , Sept. 9, 2022, Para. 30, http://tinyurl.com/2hwf7ax9	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gábor Koltay et al., <i>Concentration and Competition: Evidence from Europe and Implications for Policy</i> , 19 J. COMPETITION L. & ECON. 466 (2023).....	9, 10, 12, 13
Gustavo Grullon et al., <i>Are US Industries Becoming More Concentrated?</i> , 23 REV. FIN. 697 (2019).....	10
Jan De Loecker et al., <i>The Rise of Market Power and the Macroeconomic Implications</i> , 135 Q. J. ECON. 561 (2020).....	11
Jan De Loecker, Jan Eeckhout, and Simon Mongey, 2022, https://www.simonmongey.com/uploads/6/5/6/6/65665741/deloecker_eeckhout_mongey_wp_2022_.pdf	11, 12
Luis Cabral, <i>Merger Policy in Digital Industries</i> , 54 INFO. ECON. & POL'Y 1 (2021).....	8
Marina Martynova & Luc Renneboog, <i>A Century of Corporate Takeovers: What Have We Learned and Where Do We Stand?</i> , 32 J. BANKING & FIN. 2148 (2008)	9
Matias Covarrubias et al., <i>From Good to Bad Concentration? US Industries over the Past 30 Years</i> (NBER Macroeconomics Ann., Working Paper No. 25983, 2020)	10
Sam Peltzman, <i>Industrial Concentration under the Rule of Reason</i> , 57 J.L. & ECON. S101 (2014).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sarah Calligaris et al., <i>Mark-Ups In The Digital Era</i> (OECD Sci., Tech. & Indus., Working Paper No. 2018/10, 2018)	12
Sharat Ganapati, <i>Growing Oligopolies, Prices, Output, and Productivity</i> , 13 AM. ECON. J.: MICROECONOMICS 309 (2021)	10, 11
Simcha Barkai, <i>Declining Labor and Capital Shares</i> , 75 J. FIN. 2421 (2020).....	10
Tina Highfill and Christopher Surfield, <i>New and Revised Statistics of the U.S. Digital Economy, 2005–2021</i> , Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce (Nov. 2022), www.bea.gov/system/files/2022-11/new-and-revised-statistics-of-the-us-digital-economy-2005-2021.pdf	10
